Ver. 2
Technical Databook
Characterized Control Valves
Actuators
2
Product overview and table of contents
notes
The Trane Ball valves

a)   TLRU24 rotary actuator with TBR..valve fitted**
     -O rder code: TBR..+TLRU24-SR
Ordering example  *(with TLRU24-SR)
b)   TLRU24 rotary actuator and TBR.. valve supplied separately
     -O rder code: TBR../TLRU24-SR
c)   TLRU24 rotary actuator packed loose
     -O rder code: TLRU24-SR
 **Except for the DN65 and above sizes
*An o rder for a TBR..valve usually includes an actuator
TBR2..AC
11
6
12
5
4
2
9
TBR6..AC
 1      Simple direct attachment with a central screw
 2      Square spindle head for form-fit attachment
         of the rotary actuator
 3      Identical mounting flange for all sizes
 4      Spindle with two O-rings for long service life
 5      Ball and spindle made of stainless steel
 6      Characterizing disc produces equal-percentage
         flow characteristic
 7      Internal screw connection (ISO7/1)
 8      Forged fitting, nickel-plated brass body
 9      Vent part to prevent the accumulation of
         condensation
10     Thermal decoupling of actuator from valve
11     Flange (ISO7005-2)
12     GG25, polyester coated body
6
The sizing of ball valves
Sizing diagram for characterized control valves
Sizing table for characterized control ball valves
Legend
p max
Maximum permitted
long service life across
control path A-AB referred
to the whole range of
opening
p max for
low-noise operation
p v100
with ball valve fully open
V 100
at pv100
pv100
V 100
pv100
V 100
k vs =
100
Formula for k vs
ressure at
which the actuator
can still seal the valve
tightly allowing for the
appropriate leakage rate
ps
[m 3/h]
[kPa]
280
220
170
140
Kvs [m 3/h]
DN [mm]
4
15